preservation determination hearings and thirteen (13) waiver application 

hearings.   

The Planning Department staff reviewed and submitted proposed 

recommendations to the Planning Board and on behalf of the Planning Board 
to the Zoning Board of Appeals for approximately one hundred and three 
(103) applications made to the Zoning Board of Appeals.   

Project Review 

The Planning staff has ongoing administrative duties and spends considerable 
time to review compliance of projects with various permits and approvals, 
including comprehensive permits issued by the ZBA;